and customisation costs incurred during the year.

Financial statement impact on adoption at 1 July 2019
Historical financial information has been restated to account for the impact of the change in accounting policy. There is
an opening retained earnings adjustment as at 1 July 2019 of $17m resulting from the Group’s adoption of the change in
accounting policy.

Reimagine Urban Life –  85

Sustainability Governance Financial report OtherOur people Risk managementOur business Sustainability Governance Financial report OtherOur people Risk managementOur business Financial report

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (EXTRACT)
The following table shows the adjustments for the change in accounting policy as recognised for each individual financial statement line item in the
consolidated SoCI for the year ended 30 June 2020. These adjustments include:

 > reversal of amortisation expense; and

 > recognition of an expense for configuration and customisation costs incurred.

Line items that were not affected by the change have been included within “all other”. There was no change to the FY20 basic or diluted EPS of 14.2 cpss.

30 June 2020
As originally

presented
$m

Total
impact

$m

30 June 2020
Restated

$m

Total revenue and other income 2,312 — 2,312

Depreciation and amortisation expenses 76 (8) 68
Employee and other expenses 158 8 166
All other expenses 1,495 — 1,495

Profit before income tax 583 — 583

Income tax expense (20) — (20)

Profit from continuing operations 563 — 563

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Other comprehensive income for the year 9 — 9

Total comprehensive income for the year 572 — 572

A Basis of preparation
Continued

86 – Mirvac Group | Annual Report 2021

Business overview Letters to securityholders Our strategy Stakeholder value creation The enduring value of Australian cities

86 – Mirvac Group | Annual Report 2021

Business overview Letters to securityholders Our strategy Stakeholder value creation The enduring value of Australian cities

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (EXTRACT)
The following table shows the adjustments for the change in accounting policy as recognised for each individual financial statement line item in the
consolidated SoFP. These adjustments include:

 > derecognition of software intangible assets;

 > retained earnings impact; and

 > associated taxation adjustments.

Line items that were not affected by the change have been included within “all other”.
30 June 2020

As originally
presented

$m

Total
impact

$m

30 June 2020
Restated

$m

Current assets
All other current assets 1,080 — 1,080

Total current assets 1,080 — 1,080

Non-current assets
Intangible assets 102 (24) 78
Deferred tax assets 75 7 82
All other non-current assets 14,150 — 14,150

Total non-current assets 14,327 (17) 14,310

Total assets 15,407 (17) 15,390

Current liabilities
All other current liabilities 749 — 749

Total current liabilities 749 — 749

Non-current liabilities
All other non-current liabilities 4,500 — 4,500

Total non-current liabilities 4,500 — 4,500

Total liabilities 5,249 — 5,249

Net assets 10,158 (17) 10,141

Equity
Retained earnings 2,576 (17) 2,559
All other equity 7,582 — 7,582

Total equity 10,158 (17) 10,141

Reimagine Urban Life –  87

Sustainability Governance Financial report OtherOur people Risk managementOur business Sustainability Governance Financial report OtherOur people Risk managementOur business Financial report

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
The following table shows the adjustments for the change in accounting policy as recognised for each individual financial statement line item in the
consolidated SoCF. These adjustments include:

 > recognition of payments to suppliers and employees for the software as a service arrangements in operating cash flows; and

 > derecognition of payments for software under development in investing cash flows.

Line items that were not affected by the change have been included within “all other”.
30 June 2020
 As originally

 presented
$m

Total
impact

$m

30 June 2020
 Restated

$m

Cash flows from operating activities
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST) (1,764) (5) (1,769)
All other operating cashflows 2,219 — 2,219

Net cash inflows from operating activities 455 (5) 450

Cash flows from investing activities
Payments for software under development (5) 5 —
All other investing cashflows (458) — (458)

Net cash outflows from investing activities (463) 5 (458)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash inflows from financing activities 198 — 198

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 190 — 190
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 134 — 134

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 324 — 324

A Basis of preparation
Continued

88 – Mirvac Group | Annual Report 2021

Business overview Letters to securityholders Our strategy Stakeholder value creation The enduring value of Australian cities

88 – Mirvac Group | Annual Report 2021

Business overview Letters to securityholders Our strategy Stakeholder value creation The enduring value of Australian cities

B Results for the year

This section explains the results and performance of the Group, including segmental analysis and detailed breakdowns.

THREE-YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW

$631m

$550m
$602m

Operating profit after taxStatutory profit after tax